
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

(,i' Award C Contract C Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: _04_/_2_1/_2_0 ________ _ 

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award D 

*ContractorNendor Name/Grantor (DBA): 
Cox Arizona Telcom, LLC and Pacific Office Automation 

*Project Title/Description: 
Cox WAN Library Internet Service E-Rate Category One 

*Purpose: 
Amendment of Awards: Multiple Master Agreements (see below), Amendment No. 03. This amendment exercises 
the three-year renewal option to extend the termination date to 06/30/23. No additional funds required at this time. 
Two (2) one-year renewal options remain. 

Administering Department: Information Technology. 

*Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.060, Emergency and other limited competition procurement, on 
03/17/15, the Board of Supervisors approved an award of contract for an initial term of five (5) years in the 
cumulative amount of $1,923,400.00 broken out between Master Agreements: MA-P0-15-266 (WAN Services) for 
$1,555,360.00; MA-P0-15-268 (WAN Services -Ajo Library Only) for $135,000.00; and MA-P0-16-292 (E-Rate 
Category One Wide Area Network *WAN* and Internet Services) for $233,040.00, which included one (1) additional 
three-year term and two (2) one-year renewal options. 

The Procurement Officer approved Amendment No. 01, which changed the vendor's legal name on Master 
Agreements MA-P0-15-266 and MA-P0-16-292 from Cox Communications Arizona, LLC to Cox Arizona Telcom, 
LLC effective 10/30/17, and on MA-P0-15-268 from Trans-West Network Solutions to Pacific Office Automation 
effective 03/15/18. 

On 12/18/18, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 02, for a one-time increase in the amount of 
$4,688,492.00 split between: MA-P0-15-266 in the amount of $2,828,940.00 for a cumulative contract amount of 
$4,384,300.00; MA-P0-15-268 in the amount of $324,000.00 for a cumulative contract amount of $459,000.00; and 
MA-P0-16-292 in the amount of $1,535,552.00 for a cumulative contract amount of $1,768,592.00, for a combined 
total of $6,611,892.00. Additional funds were required to support high usage and increased demand of internet 
speed. 

PRCUID: 170928 
Attachment: Master Agreements 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
Provide Pima County Libraries with Internet services. 

*Public Benefit: 
Better serve public with faster broadband internet services. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Reviewing Internet statistics and reports for maintenance. 

*Retroactive: 
No 

Revised 8/2017 Page 1 of2 



.Q2olract L Award lnformati<>.n 
Document Type:--·-------- Department Code: _____ Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): _______ _ 

Effective Date: ---- Termination ·Data: -'----- Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ---~--

0 Expense Amount: $* 0 Revenue Amount:$ _· ________ _ 

*Funding Source(s) required: 

Funding from General Fund? CYes C No If Yes$ ________ _ % -----~--
Contract Is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? D Yes D No 
1111s the Contract to a vendor or subreclplent? ------------------------
Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? 

· If Yes, attach Risk's approval 

Vendor Is using a Social Security Number? 

0 Yes D No 

0Yes D No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendm.11ntL8~v.i.s.e.dAward lntor.matiP.n · 
Document Type: MA _____ Department Code: .!:.Q__ ____ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): Multiple MA's 

Amendment No.: --..u.D .._3 __ 

Effective Date: 07/01/20 

AMS Version No.: 22,09, 12 

New Termination Date: 06/30/23 -----~------- -----------
Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): ---·-----

Amount This Amendment: $ 0.00 0 Expense or C Revenue 

Is there revenue included? 

C Increase () Decrease 

(';Yes (i.',No 
----------

lfYes $ ---------
*Funding Source(s) required: Library District Ops 

Funding from General Fund? C·Yes (F• No ·1f Yes$ %0 ----·--·-·--- --------

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) C Award CAmendment 

Document Type: -· Department Code: Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): --------
Effective Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number: ------ ------- -------
0 Match Amount: $ · D Revenue Amount: $ -,--------------
*All Funding Source(s) required: 

"'Match funding from General Fund? ('Yes C'·No If Yes$ % -------- ---------
*Match funding from other sources? CYes (' No If Yes$ % --------

*Funding Source: 

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the 
Federal government or passed through other organization ? 

Department: Procurement 

Department Director Signature/D t . -1-_Ll!:J=~~q:J:.:::::t.._L,;,~~~~h------,:--:=-~~~~~~--__:_ 

Revised 8/2017 Page 2 of 2 



• MASTER AGREEMENT 
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION 

Master Agreement No:. 15000000000000000266 

DesCription: COX WAN Services - E-Rate Category One 

s 

s 

u 

E 

R 

V 

E 

N 

D 

D 

R 

Pima County Procurement Department 

130 W. Congress St. 3rd Fl 

Tucson AZ 85701 

Issued By: ERIC WELCH 

Phone: 520724951.0 

Email: eric.welch@pima.gov 

Cox Arizona Telcom LLC 

1440 E 15th Street 

Tucson AZ 85719 

Shipping Method: Vendor Method 

Delivery Type: 

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid 

Modification Reason 

MA Version: 22 

T 

E 

R 

M 

s 

Contact: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Terms: 

Days: 

Page: 4 of 6 

Initiation Date: 07-01-2020 

Expiration. Date: 06-30-2023 

NTEAmount: $3,792, 777.02 

Used Amount: $989,780.24 

Michael S Young 

520-867-7 443 

michael.young3@cox.com 

0.00 % 

30 

Amendment No.03 exercises the three-year renewal option to extend the termination date to 06/30123. No additional funds required at this time. Two 
(2) one-year renewal options remain. 

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference an instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents. 






















